Gross Margin evolution 2023 - 2027 10,7% - 12,2% 10,7% - 11,2% 10,7% - 10,5% 10,7% - 11,3%
Pre-tax discount rate 13,56% 13,56% 13,56% 13,56%
Terminal growth rate 0,23% 0,23% 0,23% 0,23%

Re
su

lts Value in use minus Carrying value
(in thousands of Euro)

1.501,9%

Headroom-% = Value in in use/ Carrying value -1 20,8%

Se
ns

iti
vi

ty

Sensitivity CAGR 2023 - 2028 -1,00% Headroom-% CAGR -0,62% -4,3%
Sensitivity CAGR 2023 - 2028 -0,50% Headroom-% CAGR -0,12% 8,1%

Sensitivity Discountrate 1,00% Headroom-% Discount rate 14,56% 14,3%
Sensitivity Discountrate 0,50% Headroom-% Discount rate 14,06% 17,7%

The weighted average case shows a weighted average growth rate of 0.38% over the upcoming 5-years with a gross
margin growing, varying from 10,7% to 11,3%. Pre-tax discount rate is set at 13.56% and a terminal growth of 0,23%.
The headroom for the CGU Postage and Parcel Optimisation amounts to 20,8%.

The sensitivity shows that a decrease in compound annual growth rate 1,0% over the upcoming five years will result
in a carrying value exceeding the value in use. An increase in discount rate with 1,0% still gives sufficient headroom
whereby the value in use exceeds the carrying value.

Annual Report 2022 134

5.14	 Other intangible assets
The cost, accumulated amortisation and net book values of intangible assets are summarised per relevant category
as follows:

Thousands of euro Note Brands Assets under
construction

Internally
generated
software

Customer
relationships

Acquired
software

Total

(i) At Cost

At 1 January 2021 608 186 23.703 32.172 6.905 63.574
Additions - 8.682 10.538 119 453 19.792
Disposals - - (39) - (196) (235)
Transfers - (384) 401 - (17) -
Business combinations 5.6.3 5.059 638 - 9.077 17.131 31.905
Foreign exchange impact (33) - (238) 617 25 371
At 31 December 2021 5.634 9.122 34.365 41.985 24.301 115.407
Additions 44 19.511 2.543 108 36 22.242
Disposals - (33) (387) (1.265) (276) (1.961)
Transfers 2 (9.412) 8.601 (25) 834 -
Business combinations 5.6.3 - - - - - -
Other 205 - 4 1.032 230 1.471
Foreign exchange impact 53 - 968 (455) (2.009) (1.443)
At 31 December 2022 5.938 19.188 46.094 41.380 23.116 135.716

(ii) Accumulated amortisation

At 1 January 2021 108 - 6.423 6.128 3.050 15.709

Amortisation charge
5.8.1,
5.8.3

677 - 7.002 4.386 4.141 16.206

Disposals - - (1) - (196) (197)
Foreign exchange impact 5 - (192) 167 206 186
At 31 December 2021 790 - 13.232 10.681 7.201 31.904

Amortisation charge
5.8.1,
5.8.3

512 - 8.824 4.157 4.398 17.891

Disposals - - (153) (1.265) (272) (1.690)
Transfers - - (79) - 79 -
Other 250 - 4 1.032 230 1.516
Foreign exchange impact 300 - (599) 310 568 579
At 31 December 2022 1.852 - 21.229 14.915 12.204 50.200

(iii) Net book value

At 1 January 2021 500 186 17.280 26.044 3.855 47.865
Gross book value 5.634 9.122 34.365 41.985 24.301 115.407
Accumulated amortisation (790) - (13.232) (10.681) (7.201) (31.904)
At 31 December 2021 4.844 9.122 21.133 31.304 17.100 83.503
Gross book value 5.938 19.188 46.094 41.380 23.116 135.716
Accumulated amortisation (1.852) - (21.229) (14.915) (12.204) (50.200)
At 31 December 2022 4.086 19.188 24.865 26.465 10.912 85.516

Annual Report 2022 135

The following table provides an overview of the intangibles per cash generating unit:

Thousands of euro Brands Assets under
construction

Internally
generated
software

Customer
relationships

Acquired
software

Total

Digital document processing 2.886 6.321 17.371 30.802 16.667 74.047
Paper processing 203 - - 73 - 276
Payment 259 1.813 3.577 320 341 6.310
Services and Apps - 381 - 109 70 560
Post and Parcel optimisation 1.496 - 185 - - 1.681
Corporate - 607 - - 22 629
At 31 December 2021 4.844 9.122 21.133 31.304 17.100 83.503
Digital document processing 2.765 14.668 19.777 24.203 9.150 70.563
Paper processing 97 - - 35 5 137
Payment - 3.939 3.664 - - 7.603
Services and Apps - 581 - - - 581
Post and Parcel optimisation 1.224 - 1.424 1.780 1.514 5.942
Corporate - - - 447 243 690
At 31 December 2022 4.086 19.188 24.865 26.465 10.912 85.516

Internally generated software relates to the successive developments of the Group’s service platform and of its
applications. The internally generated software mainly relates to the following assets:

Thousands of euro At 31
December

2022

At 31
December

2021

End of
amortisation

period

Development of Banqup-based platform software 8.091 8.862 2023-2027
Robotic Process automation solutions 242 269 2022-2027
Documents related software 5.809 2.091 2022-2027
FitekIN – Inbound approval workflow improvements 2.277 3.076 2026
Identity recognition and related solutions 1.492 1.235 2022-2027
Development software related to composing and designing document templates 1.892 1.837 2023-2027
Payment hub improvements and SEPA Direct Debit Mandate 146 261 2022-2027
Payment software related to Banqup optimum 2.365 1.940 2027
Payment software related to online collection services 1.250 1.376 2023-2027
Postage optimisation 888 185 2027
Finance and service solutions 158 - 2027
Corporate Datawarehouse solutions 255 - 2027
Other - 1 2022
Total 24.865 21.133

Annual Report 2022 136

The customer relationships mainly relate to the following assets:

Thousands of Euro At 31 December
2022

At 31 December
2021

End of amortisation
period

Onea - 11 2022
ADMS 18 36 2023
Inventive Designers 281 600 2023
Leleu Printing 35 73 2023
Facturis 446 894 2023
DS&DS 39 68 2024
Akti 81 109 2026
banqUP 297 320 2036
Unifiedpost Baltic entities 9.596 11.157 2029
Unifiedpost Slovakia 1.366 1.560 2029
Unifiedpost Limited 4.272 5.091 2029
Unifiedpost Balkan entities 2.759 3.148 2030
Tehnobiro 166 188 2030
21 Grams 4.429 5.191 2036
Digithera 79 103 2026
Sistema eFactura 67 76 2032
Crossinx 2.534 2.679 2036
Total 26.465 31.304

Annual Report 2022 137

5.15	 Property and equipment
The cost, accumulated depreciation and net book values of property and equipment assets are summarised per
relevant category as follows:

Thousands of euro Note Land and
Buildings

Furniture, fittings
and equipment

Machinery
and

vehicles

Total

(i) At Cost

At 1 January 2021 2.756 4.242 3.292 10.290
Addition 452 1.129 597 2.178
Disposal - (546) (635) (1.181)
Transfer 13 (1.113) 1.100 -
Foreign exchange impact (1) 3 3 5
Business combination 5.6.3 - 234 74 308
At 31 December 2021 3.220 3.949 4.431 11.600
Addition 13 1.222 543 1.778
Disposal (13) (310) (376) (699)
Transfer 19 (358) 339 -
Transfer to right-of-use assets - - 637 637
Foreign exchange impact 5 (15) (73) (83)
At 31 December 2022 3.244 4.488 5.501 13.233

(i) Accumulated depreciation

At 1 January 2021 42 1.242 2.228 3.512
Addition 5.8.1, 5.8.3 84 649 508 1.241
Disposal - (540) (629) (1.169)
Transfer 3 (279) 276 -
Foreign exchange impact - 10 2 12
At 31 December 2021 129 1.082 2.385 3.596
Addition 5.8.1, 5.8.3 87 656 709 1.452
Disposal - (305) (365) (670)
Transfer (19) 358 (339) -
Transfer to right-of-use assets - - 623 623
Foreign exchange impact 33 (138) 106 1
At 31 December 2022 230 1.653 3.119 5.002

(iii) Net book value

At 1 January 2021 2.714 3.000 1.064 6.778
Gross book value 3.220 3.949 4.431 11.600
Accumulated amortisation (129) (1.082) (2.385) (3.596)
At 31 December 2021 3.091 2.867 2.046 8.004
Gross book value 3.244 4.488 5.501 13.233
Accumulated amortisation (230) (1.653) (3.119) (5.002)
At 31 December 2022 3.014 2.835 2.382 8.231

Annual Report 2022 138

5.16	 Right-of-use assets
Thousands of Euro Note Land and

Buildings
Machinery and

Hardware
Vehicles Total

At 1 January 2021 4.555 1.083 2.463 8.101
Addition 4.453 (*) 119 926 5.498 (*)
Depreciation charge 5.8.1, 5.8.3 (2.357) (590) (1.097) (4.044)
Disposal (-) (1.089) - (1.266) (2.355)
Reversal Depreciation charge – disposal 1.089 - 1.042 2.131
Transfer - - - -
Foreign exchange impact (18) 4 - (14)